

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
9/12/2022 1:44 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 100768-0

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**WAYNE WRIGHT**, individually and as Personal  
Representative for the Estate of Warren Wright,

Respondent,

v.

**EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION**,

Petitioner.

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

David R. Fine  
K&L GATES LLP  
17 N. Second St., 18<sup>th</sup> Fl.  
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Andrew R. Varcoe  
Jonathan D. Urick  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber of  
Commerce of the United  
States of America*

Robert B. Mitchell, WSBA  
#10874  
K&L GATES LLP  
925 Fourth Ave., Suite 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104-1158  
(206) 623-7580

*Counsel of Record for Amici  
Curiae*

Erica Klenicki  
Michael Tilghman  
THE NAM LEGAL CENTER  
733 10th St., N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
*Counsel for the National  
Association of Manufacturers*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>9</b>
I. Where there is evidence that an invitee knew of a purportedly dangerous condition on the premises, the trial court must instruct the jury on § 343A.....	9
A. Sections 343 and 343A address different scenarios. When there is evidence that an invitee knew of the purportedly dangerous condition, the trial court must instruct the jury on both sections to give a complete and accurate statement of the law. ....	9
B. The Court of Appeals’ rationale ignores the language of the Restatement and the presumption that jurors will heed the trial court’s instructions....	13
II. The plaintiff’s arguments cannot save the Court of Appeals’ holding.....	16
A. There was sufficient evidence of Mr. Wright’s knowledge of the condition and the danger it posed to warrant a jury instruction.....	17
B. The plaintiff’s argument that the jury’s finding on § 343 necessarily negates application of § 343A is illogical and at odds with this Court’s precedents...	20

C. The plaintiff's skeletal argument that the Court should abandon § 343A ignores the history of the open-and-obvious doctrine and § 343A's effect..... 22

**CONCLUSION..... 24**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Degel v. Majestic Mobile Manor, Inc.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 43, 914 P.2d 728 (1996) .....	12, 23
<i>Egede-Nissen v. Crystal Mountain, Inc.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 127, 606 P.2d 1214 (1980) .....	17
<i>Gregoire v. City of Oak Harbor</i> , 170 Wn.2d 628, 244 P.3d 924 (2010) .....	19
<i>Hvolboll v. Wolff Co.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 37, 347 P.3d 476 (2015) .....	20
<i>Kentucky River Med. Ctr. v. McIntosh</i> , 319 S.W.3d 385 (Ky. 2010) .....	22, 23
<i>Kirk v. Wash. State Univ.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 448, 746 P.2d 285 (1987) .....	19
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991) .....	15
<i>Steigman v. Outrigger Enters., Inc.</i> , 267 P.3d 1238 (Haw. 2011) .....	23
<i>Suriano v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 819, 72 P.3d 1097 (2003) .....	12
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc’y</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wright v. 3M Co.</i> , No. 81289-1-I, 20 Wn. App. 2d 1028, 2021 WL 5879009 (2021) (unpublished) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

6 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury  
Instructions: Civil 120.07 (7<sup>th</sup> ed. 2019) ..... 12

RAP 18.17 ..... 24

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343 (1965) ..... *passim*

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343A (1965) ..... *passim*

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 496D (1965) ..... 20
